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Background Information 
 
1. Randall Jay Bolar, M.D., obtained his medical degree in 1983 from the Wright State 

University School of Medicine in Dayton, Ohio.  In 1990, Dr. Bolar completed a residency 
in general surgery at Dwight David Eisenhower Medical Center in Augusta, Georgia.  
Dr. Bolar testified that he specializes in general surgery and bariatric surgery.  Since 2006, 
Dr. Bolar has practiced at Gateway Medical Center in Clarksville, Tennessee.  
(Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] A; Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 13-14, 24) 

 
2. Dr. Bolar testified that he had originally obtained an Ohio certificate in 1993 in anticipation 

of taking a position in Ohio, but ultimately took another position outside of Ohio.  He 
renewed his certificate once, in 1994, and afterward let his Ohio certificate lapse.  (State’s 
Exhibit [St. Ex.] 3 at 2; Tr. at 15-18) 

 
 Subsequently, in December 2000, Dr. Bolar submitted an application for restoration of his 

Ohio certificate, which was granted by the Board in or around 2001.  Dr. Bolar testified 
that he had applied for restoration of his Ohio certificate because he had again been 
considering employment in Ohio, although he ultimately accepted a different job outside of 
Ohio.  (St. Ex. 2; Tr. at 26) 

 
Dr. Bolar’s 2003 Renewal Application and his Explanation 
 
3. On October 17, 2003, Dr. Bolar signed an application for the renewal of his Ohio 

certificate.  By signing that application, Dr. Bolar certified that the information provided on 
that application was true and correct in every respect.  (St. Ex. 3 at 1; Tr. at 27-28)  
Dr. Bolar responded “No” to each question asked on the renewal application, including 
question number 3, which asked: 

 
 [At any time since signing your last]1 application for renewal of your certificate: 

* * * 
 3.) Have any malpractice awards been paid by you or on your behalf for acts 

occurring in any state other than Ohio? 
 

 (St. Ex. 3 at 1) 
 
4. At hearing, Dr. Bolar acknowledged that, between the time his Ohio license was restored in 

2001 and the time he signed his renewal application on October 17, 2003, his insurance 
company had settled a medical malpractice lawsuit in the amount of one million dollars.  
Dr. Bolar testified that he had agreed to the settlement in July or August 2002 and, in 
February 2003, the settlement was recorded in the Scott County, Kentucky, Circuit Court.  
Dr. Bolar further testified that he had disclosed that settlement to the Kentucky Board on 

                                                 
1 The first part of this question was missing on the certified copy of Dr. Bolar’s 2003 renewal application.  The 
Hearing Examiner derived the bracketed language from a certified copy of Dr. Bolar’s 1994 renewal application.  
(St. Ex. 3 at 1-2) 
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his renewal application in that state, which must be completed annually.  Dr. Bolar further 
testified that other medical licenses he has held are also subject to annual renewal.2  
Dr. Bolar acknowledged that his response to question number 3 had been wrong; however, 
he testified that he had mistakenly believed that his Ohio certificate was also subject to 
annual renewal and that he had already reported the settlement on a previous Ohio renewal 
application.  (Tr. at 28-31, 58-59, 81-84) 

 
5.  Dr. Bolar testified that he subsequently provided information about the settlement in 

response to interrogatories he had received from the Board.  (Tr. at 82) 
 
Dr. Bolar’s 2005 Renewal Application 
 
6. Dr. Bolar next submitted an application for renewal of his Ohio certificate via the Internet 

on February 8, 2005.  (St. Ex. 3 at 3-5) 
 
Summary Suspension of Clinical Privileges in 2006 
 
7. Dr. Bolar practiced at Georgetown Community Hospital in Georgetown, Kentucky, from 

1999 to 2003, and moved his practice to Samaritan Hospital [Samaritan] in nearby 
Lexington, Kentucky, in 2003.  Dr. Bolar further testified that, from 1999 through June 
2005, he had been the only surgeon covering bariatric surgery patients at the hospital, he 
did eight to ten bariatric operations per week, and he was on-call for those patients all day, 
every day.  He testified that he could never venture farther than a 30-minute drive from the 
hospital.  (Resp. Ex. A; Tr. at 21-24) 

 
 In June 2005, Samaritan brought in another surgeon [hereinafter referred to as “the other 

surgeon”] to assist him and become his associate.  Later that summer, he received an overture 
from Gateway Medical Center [Gateway] in Clarksville, Tennessee, to take a position 
working with a surgeon who Dr. Bolar knew and respected.  Dr. Bolar testified that he was 
not interested at first because Samaritan had just hired the other surgeon to assist him.  
However, by around October 2005, it had become clear to him that the other surgeon “wasn’t 
going to make it.”  Dr. Bolar testified, “[T]here’s no way in the world that I wanted to go 
back to being by myself again and on call all the time.”  Dr. Bolar testified that, in 
November 2005, he agreed to take the position at Gateway:  “[T]he opportunity to join Bill 
Steely in practice, * * * somebody who I know is a good surgeon, I can count on, I can 
actually take a vacation, was pretty appealing to me.”  Dr. Bolar further testified that, in 
November 2005, he advised the chief operating officer at Samaritan of his intention to leave.  
In late April 2006, Dr. Bolar entered into a contract with Gateway.  (Resp. Ex. I; Tr. at 91-94)  

 
 Dr. Bolar testified that, in mid-May 2006, he had notified his patients in writing of his 

move and referred them to “three board-certified surgeons with extensive experience in 
bariatric surgery.”  However, those surgeons practiced at a competing hospital.  Dr. Bolar 
testified that Samaritan and the other surgeon had been unhappy that he had not referred his 

                                                 
2 Dr. Bolar holds active medical licenses in North Carolina, Ohio, Minnesota, Kentucky, and Tennessee, and an 
inactive license in Michigan.  (Resp. Ex. A) 
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patients to the other surgeon at Samaritan, but Dr. Bolar testified that he had not believed 
that the other surgeon could have adequately served his patients’ needs.  Dr. Bolar testified 
that Samaritan then had pressured him to “sign off” on the other surgeon and credential him 
to do bariatric surgery, but that he had refused because he did not believe the other surgeon 
was qualified.  Dr. Bolar’s testimony makes clear that he had a very low opinion of the 
other surgeon’s abilities.  (Resp. Ex. C; Tr. at 87-88, 99-104) 

 
 On May 31, 2006, Dr. Bolar hand-delivered his resignation letter to the medical staff office of 

Samaritan advising that he was relocating his practice to Gateway in July 2006.  He further advised 
that he was resigning his privileges effective June 21, 2006, and that he would continue to “see 
follow up patients * * * until June 20, 2006.”  Dr. Bolar testified that an acknowledgement of 
receipt dated May 31, 2006, appears at the bottom of the letter.  (Resp. Ex. B; Tr. at 89-91)   

 
 Dr. Bolar further testified that he had performed his last elective surgery at Samaritan on 

May 26, prior to the submission of his resignation of privileges, and had not had any 
patients in Samaritan after June 7.  However, on June 14 or 15, he learned that the other 
surgeon had been telling people that Dr. Bolar’s privileges at Samaritan were summarily 
suspended.  Dr. Bolar testified that, on June 16, he received a certified letter from 
Samaritan advising him of the summary suspension of his privileges at Samaritan, and 
notifying him that a hearing would take place on June 28.  Dr. Bolar testified that the notice 
did not divulge the location of the hearing or identify the bases of the complaints,3 and that 
he “was specifically not invited to be there.”  The hearing was later rescheduled to June 29, 
the day that Dr. Bolar had to leave for San Diego to attend his son’s wedding on June 30.  
Consequently, Dr. Bolar did not attend the hearing.  (Tr. at 51-55)   

 
 Dr. Bolar testified that Samaritan eventually terminated the suspension effective June 21, 

the effective date of his resignation of privileges.  Dr. Bolar testified that, overall, his 
privileges at Samaritan had been suspended for about six days.  (Tr. at 52-54) 

 
8. Dr. Bolar testified that Samaritan’s action had been based on two complaints, both of which 

involved the other surgeon.  Dr. Bolar testified that one complaint was based on an incident 
that occurred on May 23, 2006, when Dr. Bolar was asked by the other surgeon to examine 
one of the other surgeon’s patients.  Dr. Bolar testified that he examined the patient, 
determined that the patient had a bleeding ulcer in the gastrointestinal tract, and advised the 
other surgeon that the patient needed immediate surgery.  However, about five hours later, 
Dr. Bolar was contacted by his nurse who indicated that:  (a) the patient was still bleeding, (b) 
the patient had not yet had surgery, (c) the other surgeon did not plan to operate until the 
following morning, and (d) the patient’s daughter wanted his opinion.  (Tr. at 100-106) 

 
 Dr. Bolar testified that he had known that the other surgeon would be upset if he talked to 

the patient’s daughter; however, Dr. Bolar did not believe that the patient would be alive the 
following morning without surgery.  Further, Dr. Bolar testified that the Intensive Care Unit 
[ICU] at Samaritan had been closed at that time.  He testified that the patient should have 
been in an ICU at that moment and would definitely need to be in an ICU following surgery.  

                                                 
3 Dr. Bolar testified that Samaritan did not inform him of the bases for the complaints until June 23.  (Tr. at 58) 
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Accordingly, prior to speaking to the patient’s daughter, Dr. Bolar arranged to have the 
patient transported to a nearby facility, the University of Kentucky Medical Center [UK], if 
that comported with the family’s wishes.  Dr. Bolar then contacted the patient’s daughter 
and told her that the patient needed surgery immediately.  The patient’s family agreed and 
signed an order transferring the patient to UK.  (Tr. at 105-108) 

 
 Dr. Bolar noted that the other surgeon had indeed been very upset that Dr. Bolar intervened 

in the care of his patient, and accused Dr. Bolar of interfering in the physician/patient 
relationship.  However, Dr. Bolar testified that the daughter had asked for his opinion, and 
that the receiving surgeons at UK, as well as the chief of surgery at Samaritan, all agreed 
with Dr. Bolar’s assessment that the patient had needed surgery immediately and needed to 
be transferred to UK.  (Tr. at 108-111, 118) 

 
 Dr. Bolar testified: 
 

 [I]t took some courage to be involved in this case.  This patient was bleeding to 
death.  If I’d have climbed in my car and left town,4 it was [the other surgeon’s] 
patient.  He had already not followed my recommendations.  I don’t—I don’t 
know if they could have still found something to fault me for, but what they 
faulted me for was being involved in the patient’s care.  And I was consulted by 
[the other surgeon].  That’s my duty and obligation, to be involved. 

 
 (Tr. at 117-118) 
 
9.  Dr. Bolar testified that the other incident that formed the basis for a complaint occurred the 

following day, on May 24.  Dr. Bolar testified that, on that day, he had gone to Clarksville with 
his family to look for a house.  Prior to leaving, he had made arrangements for the other surgeon 
to “round” on Dr. Bolar’s patient that day.  Dr. Bolar testified that the other surgeon failed to do 
that.  Dr. Bolar testified that he learned of that when he received a call at his hotel early in the 
morning on May 25 and was told the patient was upset that no surgeon had seen her the previous 
day.  Dr. Bolar rushed back to Lexington with his family.  Dr. Bolar testified that, upon seeing 
the patient, she told him that the other surgeon had called her and told her that Dr. Bolar had 
abandoned her and was going to leave her there to bleed to death.  (Tr. at 111-114) 

 
 Dr. Bolar testified that he did not abandon his patient.  Dr. Bolar testified that “if anybody 

abandoned anybody,” it had been the other surgeon who had failed to see the patient during 
Dr. Bolar’s one-day absence.  (Tr. at 114) 

 
Dr. Bolar’s Post-Suspension Actions 
 
10.  Dr. Bolar testified that he and his counsel in Kentucky have made an effort to get 

Samaritan to reverse the summary suspension order.  He further testified that, in 
January 2007, around the time he had completed his 2007 renewal application (which is 

                                                 
4 Dr. Bolar testified that he had planned to leave for Clarksville with his family at noon on May 23 to look for a 
house.  He delayed his trip because of the situation with the other surgeon’s patient.  (Tr. at 101-102, 105) 



Matter of Randall Jay Bolar, M.D. Page 6 
Case No. 08-CRF-037 

addressed later), his attorney had presented him with two options concerning the Samaritan 
action:  “He’d said you can either sue them, which he recommended, or you can have them 
rescind this.  They’re willing to rescind this if you’ll sign a document that says you won’t 
sue them.”  Dr. Bolar testified that he had opted to have them rescind it, and had been 
under the mistaken belief that the matter would be rescinded within the next few weeks.  
Dr. Bolar testified:  “[W]hat ended up happening was different; that they went from being 
eager to work this out to not returning phone calls, not responding to things, and finally 
bankruptcy.”  Dr. Bolar stated that he has not communicated further with Samaritan since 
Samaritan filed for bankruptcy in April 2007, and that he has since filed for an injunction to 
force them to rescind the summary suspension.  The injunction action is pending.  
(Resp. Ex. G; Tr. at 39-40, 121-122) 

 
11. Furthermore, Dr. Bolar testified that he has filed a lawsuit against the other surgeon with 

regard to the other surgeon’s role in the Samaritan action.  That lawsuit is pending.  
(Tr. at 60-61) 

 
Dr. Bolar’s 2007 Renewal Application  
 
12. On January 8, 2007, Dr. Bolar submitted an application online for renewal of his Ohio 

certificate.  By electronically signing that application, Dr. Bolar certified that the 
information provided in the application was complete and correct, and that he had 
“complied with all criteria for applying on line.”  (St. Ex. 3 at 6-8)   

 
 In his 2007 renewal application, Dr. Bolar answered “No” to question number 5, which 

asked, “[At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your certificate:]  
* * * 5. Have you had any clinical privileges or other similar institutional authority 
suspended, restricted or revoked for reasons other than failure to maintain records on a 
timely basis or to attend staff meetings?”5  (St. Ex. 3 at 7-8)  (Emphasis in original) 

 
13. Dr. Bolar acknowledged that he had answered question number 5 on his 2007 renewal 

application incorrectly because his clinical privileges at Samaritan had been summarily 
suspended in June 2006.  As addressed above, it is clear from Dr. Bolar’s testimony that he 
vehemently disagreed with Samaritan’s action and the process by which it had occurred and 
been communicated to him.  Further, Dr. Bolar testified that he had been represented by 
counsel during that time, had asked his then-counsel how to answer questions concerning 
the Samaritan action, and had been advised that he did not have to report it.  However, 
Dr. Bolar testified that he now realizes that that advice was wrong and that, unless the 
Samaritan order is reversed by a court, he will have to report that action to hospitals, 
third-party payors, and licensing Boards for the rest of his career.  In addition, Dr. Bolar 

                                                 
5 Kay Rieve, Administrative Officer for the Board, testified that Dr. Bolar had submitted his 2005 and 2007 renewal 
applications using Ohio’s online application system.  Ms. Rieve attested that more information appears on-screen 
when the applicant fills out the renewal application than appears on the printed applications included in State’s 
Exhibit 3.  Specifically, Ms. Rieve noted that, in the questionnaire portion of the renewal application, the questions 
are preceded by a statement limiting the time period for responses to the period following the applicant’s last 
application for renewal.  (Tr. at 63, 67-69) 
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testified that he had had nothing to hide concerning Samaritan’s action because it had been 
wholly without merit.  (Tr. at 33-41, 85) 

 
14. Dr. Bolar testified that there had been three reasons why he responded “No” to question 

number 5 on his 2007 renewal application.  (Tr. at 39, 127-128)  First, Dr. Bolar testified 
that he had been advised that he could do so by his former counsel.  Dr. Bolar stated: 

 
 [W]hen I went through this thing at Samaritan Hospital, initially they 

terminated the suspension.  As I understood the bylaws, they couldn’t have it 
both ways.  They couldn’t not find me guilty of anything that warranted a 
suspension and still say I’m suspended for something that did warrant a 
suspension. 

 
 (Tr. at 35; see also Resp. Ex. E) 
 
 Second, Dr. Bolar testified that he had not received due process.  Third, he testified that, 

at the time he completed his 2007 renewal application, he had been under the mistaken 
impression that Samaritan was going to rescind the summary suspension within a couple 
weeks.  (Tr. at 39-41, 127-128)   

 
15. Dr. Bolar testified:   
 

I’m a doctor who’s doing the best he can to do the right thing.  But I’m fallible.  
I made mistakes.  And I accept the responsibility for any mistakes that I made 
here.  I should have answered yes to that [question], but I couldn’t get past the 
[way things were handled at Samaritan.]  * * *  You know, in spite of all that, I 
should have answered yes to it and I didn’t, and that’s my fault. 
 

 (Tr. at 56-58; see also Tr. at 40-41) 
 
Additional Information 
 
16. Dr. Bolar presented several letters from physicians commending him for the training he had 

provided them and their staffs in performing laparoscopic gastric bypass surgery.6  
Dr. Bolar further presented two articles concerning gastric bypass surgery that he had 
co-authored.  (Resp. Ex. H) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On October 17, 2003, Randall Jay Bolar, M.D., caused to be submitted to the Board an 

application for renewal of his certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  By 
signing the October 17, 2003, renewal application, he certified that the information 
provided therein was true and correct in every respect. 

                                                 
6 The State did not have an opportunity to cross-examine the authors of these letters. 
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 In his 2003 renewal application, Dr. Bolar answered “No” in response to question number 3, 

which asked: 
 

 At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your certificate: 
* * * 

 3.) Have any malpractice awards been paid by you or on your behalf for acts 
occurring in any state other than Ohio? 

 
 In fact, Dr. Bolar’s insurance company paid a one million dollar medical malpractice 

settlement, and the settlement was recorded in February 2003, in the Scott County, 
Kentucky, Circuit Court.7   

 
2. Further, on January 8, 2007, Dr. Bolar caused to be submitted to the Board an electronic 

application for renewal of his certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  By 
electronically signing the renewal application, Dr. Bolar affirmed that the information provided 
therein was complete and correct, and that he had complied with all criteria for applying online. 

 
 In his 2007 renewal application, Dr. Bolar answered “No” to question number 5, which 

asked, “[At any time since signing your last application for renewal of your certificate:]  
* * * 5. Have you had any clinical privileges or other similar institutional authority 
suspended, restricted or revoked for reasons other than failure to maintain records on a 
timely basis or to attend staff meetings?” 
 

 In fact, on or about June 14, 2006, Samaritan Hospital in Lexington, Kentucky, suspended 
his clinical privileges. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. Randall Jay Bolar, M.D., indicated that he had failed to report a malpractice settlement 

based upon a mistaken belief that his Ohio certificate was subject to annual renewal and 
that he had already reported it.  However, the Hearing Examiner does not find this 
explanation persuasive.  Even though Dr. Bolar might have agreed to the settlement several 
months earlier, he had been aware that the settlement was recorded in court in 
February 2003, less than one year prior to signing his October 17, 2003 Ohio renewal 
application.  Accordingly, the conduct of Dr. Bolar as set forth in Finding of Fact 1, above, 
constitutes “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the 
solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and 
surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited 
branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or 

                                                 
7 The April 9, 2008, notice of opportunity for hearing alleged among other things that Dr. Bolar’s insurance 
company paid the settlement on February 25, 2003.  Although there is no evidence concerning when the insurance 
company actually paid the settlement, that allegation was sufficient to put Dr. Bolar on notice that he had incorrectly 
answered question number 3 on his 2003 renewal application.  Further, although he denied that he had intended to 
deceive the Board, Dr. Bolar admitted that the answer he had given was wrong. 



Matter of Randall Jay Bolar, M.D. Page 9 
Case No. 08-CRF-037 

certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
2. The evidence is clear that, although Dr. Bolar felt that Samaritan Hospital’s action against his 

privileges was unjustified, his conduct, as set forth in Finding of Fact 2, above, constitutes 
“[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or 
advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic 
medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited branch of medicine; or in 
securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued 
by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
 

RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ORDER 
 
Dr. Bolar failed to disclose two adverse events on two different renewal applications.  His 
conduct is unfortunate, because had he reported those events as required, it seems likely that 
the Board would have taken no action against him.  The failure of a licensee to honestly and 
completely answer questions on renewal applications impedes the Board’s ability to protect the 
public, and merits sanction.   
 
 

PROPOSED ORDER 
 
It is hereby ORDERED that: 
 
A. SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE: The certificate of Randall Jay Bolar, M.D., to practice 

medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio shall be SUSPENDED for a period of 60 days. 
 
C. PROBATION: Upon reinstatement, Dr. Bolar’s certificate shall be subject to the following 

PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least one year: 
 

1. Obey the Law: Dr. Bolar shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all rules 
governing the practice of medicine and surgery in the state in which he is practicing.  

 
2. Declarations of Compliance: Dr. Bolar shall submit quarterly declarations under 

penalty of Board disciplinary action or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has 
been compliance with all the conditions of this Order.  The first quarterly declaration 
must be received in the Board’s offices on or before the first day of the third month 
following the month in which Dr. Bolar’s certificate is restored or reinstated.  
Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or 
before the first day of every third month. 

 
3. Personal Appearances: Dr. Bolar shall appear in person for an interview before the 

full Board or its designated representative during the third month following the month 
in which Dr. Bolar’s certificate is restored or reinstated, or as otherwise directed by 
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the Board.  Dr. Bolar shall also appear upon his request for termination of the 
probationary period, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. 

 
4. Personal and Professional Ethics Course(s): Before the end of the first six months 

of probation, or as otherwise approved by the Board, Dr. Bolar shall provide 
acceptable documentation of successful completion of a course or courses dealing 
with personal and professional ethics.  The exact number of hours and the specific 
content of the course or courses shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or 
its designee.  Any course(s) taken in compliance with this provision shall be in 
addition to the Continuing Medical Education requirements for relicensure for the 
Continuing Medical Education acquisition period(s) in which they are completed. 

 
 In addition, at the time Dr. Bolar submits the documentation of successful completion 

of the course or courses dealing with personal and professional ethics, he shall also 
submit to the Board a written report describing the course(s), setting forth what he 
learned from the course(s), and identifying with specificity how he will apply what he 
has learned to his practice of medicine in the future. 

 
D. TERMINATION OF PROBATION: Upon successful completion of probation, as evidenced 

by a written release from the Board, Dr. Bolar’s certificate will be fully restored.  
 

E. VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THIS ORDER: If Dr. Bolar violates the terms of 
this Order in any respect, the Board, after giving him notice and the opportunity to be 
heard, may institute whatever disciplinary action it deems appropriate, up to and including 
the permanent revocation of his certificate. 

 
F. REQUIRED REPORTING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF 

THIS ORDER: 
 

1. Required Reporting to Employers and Others:  Within 30 days of the effective date 
of this Order, Dr. Bolar shall provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities 
with which he is under contract to provide health care services (including but not 
limited to third-party payors), or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each 
hospital or health-care center where he has privileges or appointments.  Further, 
Dr. Bolar shall promptly provide a copy of this Order to all employers or entities with 
which he contracts to provide health care services (including but not limited to 
third-party payors), or entities to which Dr. Bolar applies for or receives training, and 
the Chief of Staff at each hospital or health-care center where he applies for or obtains 
privileges or appointments.  This requirement shall continue until Dr. Bolar receives 
from the Board written notification of the successful completion of the probation. 

 
 In the event that Dr. Bolar provides any health-care services or health-care direction or 

medical oversight to any emergency medical services organization or emergency 
medical services provider in Ohio, within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, he 
shall provide a copy of this Order to the Ohio Department of Public Safety, Division of 
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